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Shri V. P. Nayar: May I know whether for the expenditure of this Special Police Establishment, there is a fund called Secret Service fund?
May I know whether the accpunts of that fund are also audited in detail by the Auditor-General.

Shri Datar: I think it is audited in

a way.

Shri V. P. Nayar: Are you definite?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Next question

Technical Education

*1050. Shri S. N. Das: (a) Will the
Minister of Education be pleased to state the names of the Universities whose cases have been considered and recommended by the All-India Council for Technical Education for giving grants for technical education for the year 1953-54?

(b) What is the amount of grant that has been recommended and paid in each of these cases?

(c) What was the basis on which these grants were recommended?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Shri K, D. Malaviya): (a) to (c). A statement giving the information required is placed on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix V, annexure No. 1.]

Shri S. N. Das: May I know the names of the universities or institutions whose cases were considered by the Council, but were not recommended?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I have not got a list of those cases which have been rejected by the All India Council.

Shri S. N. Das: May I know whether any case of any university or institution has been received against the decision of the All India Council?
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[The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): No; these fifteen institutions enjoy the grants only when they are recommended by the Council.]
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[Maulana Azad: Yes, we shall also consider their case.]

Shri V. P. Nayar: I find from the statement that no grant has been made to the Travancore University. May I know whether it is because the Travancore University did not ask for a grant or whether the recommendations were not accepted?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The All-India Council for Technical Education con»-
siders all aspects of the problem and the main question before them is the advancement on a co-ordinated pattern of all types of technical subjects. The Travancore University may not have come within the purview of the Ali-India Council perhaps.

Shri V. P. Nayar. I wanted to know whether it is because....

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Census 1951

*1051. Shri D. C. Sharma: (a) Will
the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state whether the village-wise census figures of 1951 census of the Punjab State are ready?

(b) If not, when the same will be ready?

(c) Are they open for sale to the public?
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The Deimty Minister of Home
Affairs (Shri Datar); (a) The 1951
Census figures have been collected for
-every village in the Punjab but the tabulation was limited to the number of occupied houses, literate population and the population of each of the €ight livelihood classes. These figures are given in the District Census Hand Books, which have already been published.

(b) Does not arise.

<c) Yes.

Shri D. C. Sharma: What is the price of a copy?

Shri Datar; I have no information.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know,
Sir, for how many States these village-wise census figures have so far been published?

Shri Datar: Village-wise figures are collected, but they are not published.
Even in the Punjab, they have been published only district-wise.

Subsidy to Part ‘C* States

*1052. Shri Gidwani: Will the Minister of States be pleased to state what is the amount of annual subsidy given to each Part ‘C’ State by the Government of India?

The Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katju): A statement giving the information is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix V, annexure No. 2.]

Shri Gidwani: The statement given to me shows that Himachal Pradesh got Rs. 90 lakhs in 1952-53, and the
•estimated budget is Rs. 95 lakhs for 1953-54. Vindhya Pradesh got Rs. 72
lakhs in 1952-53 and the estimated budget is Rs. 170 lakhs for 1953r54.
Bhopal, with a population of 8 lakhs, got Rs. 105 lakhs in 1952-53 and this
time it is Rs. 112 lakhs. Delhi got Rs. 123 lakhs last year and Rs. 28 39 lakhs is estimated for this year. Ajmer got Rs. 88-68 lakhs last year and “Rs. 110 lakhs are provided this year in the budget. Then, regarding the other four Part C'*lstates namely, Bilaspur, Kutch, Manipur and Tripura, they have no consolidated fimd of their own and their receipt and expenditure both on Capital and Revenue account are included in the Consolidated Fund of India.

May I know, Sir, what is the income of the States themselves in the first five cases?

Dr. Katju: I should like to have notice of that.

Shri Gidwani: May I know, Sir. ..

Mr. Speaker: I am going to the next question.

Per Capita INCOME

*1053. Shri K. l*. Sinha: (a)  WiU
the Minister of Finance be pleased to refer to the reply to starred question No. 395 asked on the 2nd March, 1953, and state whether the attempt to find out the per capita figure of income for the year 1949-50 has reached its final stage?

(b) If so, what is the per capita income for the year 1949-50 and how does it compare with 1939-40 and subsequent years?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Finance (Shri B. R.
Bhagat): (a) Estimates for the per capita income for the year 1949-50 are expected to be finalised early next year.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri K. P. Sinha: May I know if any attempt is being made to find out the per capita income State-wise?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: No, Sir. Any regional or State-wise computation of the figure is not possible. There are some technical difficulties in such computation.

Shri K. P. Sinha: May I know what would be the increase in the per capita income on the successful completion of the First Five Year Plan?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: This committee estimate the per capita income in the year 1949-50.

